Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 04/01/85 J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1098

A RESOLUTION URGING THE U. S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS TO STATION ONE OR MORE FULL-TIME PERMANENT STAFF MEMBERS IN JUNEAU.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is a populous coastal community with restricted uplands and consequent developmental pressure on tidelands and wetlands, and

WHEREAS, the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers for the District of Alaska must review all proposed wetland and tideland development, and

WHEREAS, the nearest U. S. Army Engineer employees are located in Anchorage, and

WHEREAS, the municipality has experienced burdensome and costly delays in Army Engineer review of two major storm damage related projects and one major development project, and

WHEREAS, the private development community has also experienced costly delays, and

WHEREAS, these delays might have been avoided or substantially reduced by on-site consultations between municipal and Army Engineer personnel,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- 1. That the City and Borough of Juneau urges the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers to locate one or more full-time permanent employees in Juneau.
- 2. The manager shall distribute copies of this resolution to congressional and legislative delegations, appropriate Corps of Engineers personnel, and such other recipients as may be appropriate.

Adopted this 1st day of April, 1985.

Attest:

-2-